Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc.

GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR « LIC. #877697-A
HAZARDOUS WASTE & TANK REMOVAL + ROAD BUILDING
2060 MONTGOMERY RD. « P.O. BOX 732 » RED BLUFF, CA 96080
(916) 527-5040 » FAX (916) 527-9170

December 29, 1994

0
et
('AJ-W '_F!:
Ms. Susan Hugo & i
Alameda County Environmental Health S
1131 Harbor Bay Boulevard -
Alameda, CA 94502 0o

RE: CLOSURE REPORT FOR CAL TRANS DISTRICT 4,
MAINTENANCE YARD U.S.T., UNDER THE BAY BRIDGE
BTE/B-163-94

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter presents the closure report for the Cal Trans District 4, Maintenance Yard underground
storage tank on East Bay Service Road, east side of the Oakland/San Francisco Bay Bridge, Oakland,
California.

The complete report is attached for your perusal. Should you have any concerns or need further
information please contact me at the office. Thank you for your assistance during the completion
of this project.

Sincerely,

e

Wayne Pasco
Operations Manager

WP:ac



CLOSURE REPORT FOR THE UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK, CAL TRANS DISTRICT 4
MAINTENANCE YARD, BAY BRIDGE

BACKGROUND

The removal of 1- 500 gallon underground storage tank and product located at Cal Trans
District #4 Maintenance Yard, East Bay Service Road, east side of Oakland/San Francisco (O/SF)
Bay Bridge, Oakland, California.

ACTIVITIES

July 1, 1994 - Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc. contracted with Cal Trans District #4 for the
removal of 1 - 500 gallon U.S.T. and remaining product located under the east side of the
Oakland/San Francisco Bay Bridge (see attachment 1). The storage tank was located in an old Cal

Trans Maintenance facility that was being cleaned up and demolished. The tank contents at the time

of the contract were unknown but Cal Trans 1 ives thought the tank reviously used

Jor the heating of a nearby building scheduled to be torn down or for the cleaning of painting

———— —_—

equipment used for the maintenance of the O/SF Bay Bridge.

Initial site assessment of the tank and contents found the tank in the southeast section of the
fenced maintenance facility. The tank was buried between one of the bridge's footings and the east
fence of the maintenance facility. The fill spout was visible, sticking out of the ground

approximately 1", The vent pipe was located 10" south of the tank, attached to a concrete pillar for

pg. 1/Alameda E.H./BTE



samples were taken of the stockpile, excavation and tank product by Rob Phillips of Alpha
Laboratories. See attachment #4 for results from these samples. The excavation was left barricaded

and fenced off until analytical results were received,

August 1, 1994 - Analytical results from July 20, 1994 indicated the need to excavate more
soil from the tank pit. These results indicated TPH as diesel, ranging from 4300 to 640 PPM. TPH
as gasoline ranged from 8700 to 71 PPM and TPH as kerosene from 5200 to 640 PPM.
Characterization of stockpiled soil was also done on July 20, 1994. Upon completion of
characterization the soil was loaded onto Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc., trucks and shipped to Bio
Industries, .Inc., soil remediation treatment facility located in Red Bluff, California. The
contaminated soil was shipped to Red Bluff on a regular Bill of Lading. An additional 50 to 60
yards of contaminated soil was excavated from the tank pit. The excavation mainly concentrated

to the north and east walls and to a depth of 10' from the original position of the tank.

The chain link fence on the east end of the maintenance facility had to be taken down due
to the excavation protruding approximately 3' past the fence line. Soil samples were taken at the
bottom of the excavation. In addition to certified analytical testing, field testing was being done
throughout the excavation process utilizing the Hanby Kit method. These tests were done to insure

that all contaminated soil was excavated.

Excavation was done to Cal Trans representative Steve Russell's satisfaction. A total of
163.29 tons of contaminated soil was excavated and shipped to Bio Industries, Inc., in Red Bluff.

The excavation was backfilled with 3" screened material. Backfill was completed on August 31,

1994,

The results of the analytical collected on July 20, 1994 and August 30, 1994 are attached.

pg. 3/Alameda E.H./BTE



, GALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 7+

p U{(/[ka WORKREQUEST B3/

O FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE/UNDERGROUND TANKS

Y
QALC 3{1589) }JPM /@
| HIGHWAY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DISTRICT COUNTY ROUTE POST MILE CHARGE UNIT EA.
;. Ala g 80 1.0-1.3 544 192283

Iyl

l

IIl. SCOPE OF SERVICES REQUESTED
Contractor to provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools needed to remove and dispose of an unregistered under
ground fuel storage tank (UST) of unknown capacity containing a small amount of kerosine. The approximate locatios
of the UST is just west of the southern half of Bent E-31 (Station 279+80). The filler pipe for the UST is protruding
above the ground surface. The work will be performed in accordance with the ten ltems (8) listed below, and the
provisions and rates provided in the State Wide Contract No. 54U271.

[TEMS

1. Contractor will notify the Designee within 24 hrs. after receiving this Work Request with regard to the
acceptance of the Work Request. The UST will be removed within 5 working days after the acceptance of the Work
Reguest. An estimate will be provided within 24 hrs. of the acceptance of work for the removal and disposal of the
following UST sizes (200, 300, 500 and 1000 gallon capacity) prior to the commencement of work.
2. Notify the Designee at teast 8 hrs. in advance of the commencement of work,
3. Remove and dispose of UST associated piping, and remaining liquid contained within, in accordance with the Alame
County Health Dept. guidelines, EPA and OSHA regulations, and any other applicable state or federal requirements.
4. Excavate up to 5ft. of contaminated soil beneath the UST if visual, olfactory, or photo-ionization detector (PID}
observations indicate the soil is contaminated in excess of the allowable limits of the proper authority. Excavation of
contaminated soil shall not extend greater than 5 ft. beneath the UST for this work request. Excavated soil may be
ternporarily stock piled on adjacent Caltrans owned property until removed for disposal. Contaminated soil piles will
be properly covered and stored on appropriate plastic liner material during temporary storage at the site.
5. Dispose of contaminated soil to an appropriately licensed disposal facility within 10 working days.
6. Back fill excavation to level grade with clean soil (imported if necessary) and compact to specifications required by
Caltrans Standard Specifications.
7. Provide appropriate soil sampling and testing (grab sample) by a certified laboratory and submit results (within
48 hrs. of the UST removal), to the Alameda County Health Dept., and a copy to the Designee.
8. Pay for all State surcharges and County registration fees required to properly register the UST, if required by the
local implementing agency {currently not listed).

iIl. REMARKS

The Designee for this project is Steve Russell (510) 231-7116 WORK
(510) 231-7110 FAX

V. CERTIFICATION

PREPARER : TITLE PHONE NO.
STEVE RUSSELL ASS. RESIDENT ENGINEER (5610) 231-7116
SIGNATURE , DATE
6/28/94




H o095

& Jo -7 #~
UG T Sk, Kemowae.
EENS TRuC A ar

N.

NE. Aees3SS XD, Aococo [Bay Scosds_
< -] & L= [+ o o
Coacvrrnt
CriE 7 2
‘ |
Nbre s : |
I A

S FEReSons FESEaT

PP SHRICD -
Sreves Xsmesd -

e

L3NS

CRie 7atows,

i _
. UGT. MRS EMUACSED To ATiEme

7o

F. Onmecss wimes
/&,6 ”r

wtovic. (Dnrtstimni&d OKS .

TR ) LA TIES

AEE0 CIAELE //i/x)/:’#x".c.“-b .

| er
27 | Furesces
| ArERLa <.
f
I 6/
ll"—
!-‘i 3 77’ S
Coccrntr/
Cotcwsre
PO Iniesr

Py --EN



the upper deck of the O/SF Bay Bridge. The tank appeared to have 2" of remaining product, The
product appeared to be either kerosene or heating oil. The surface soil did not appear to be
contaminated. Trash and debris was located all over the working areas. Only 8' of clearance from

the ground to the steel cross-members of the upper deck was allowed for working.

July 20, 1994 - Excavation began by Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc. Cal Trans
representative, Steve Russell, was on site along with Rob Phillips of Alpha Laboratories. Alpha
Laboratories was contracted by Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc., to pull soil samples and run the
analysis required by Cal Trans and Alameda County Environmental Health. The top of the tank and
connected piping was exposed. The product was pumped from the tank and placed into a 55 gallon
drum. Approximately 40 gallons of product was collected. The tank contents were labeled and
manifested (see attachment #2) to Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc., yard in Red Bluff, California

where Chico Drain Otl, Inc., received the product for proper disposal.

The tank sides were excavated to allow for easy removal when LEL and/or Oxygen levels
were suitable for Alameda County Fire District and Alameda Environmental Health Department.
Carbon Dioxide (CO?) was added to the empty tank until those levels were met. Once the levels
were met and verified by Alameda County Fire District representative, Larry Johnson, the tank was
then pulled from the excavation. The tank was inspected by Susan Hugo of Alameda County
Environmental Health before being loaded onto a certified hauler from Erickson Tank of Richmond,
where the tank was being sent for destruction (see attachment #3).

After the tank was hauled off, field testing of the excavated soil was completed due to the
discoloration of the soil where the tank had been installed. Using the Hanby kit test method these
results showed contamination on sidewalls and bottom of the tank excavation pit. A stockpile area
was set up in the northwest area of the maintenance facility and over-excavation of the pit began.
Soil was excavated and stockpiled on 6 mil visqueen. When the excavation was completed the

stockpile was covered with 6 mil visqueen. The over-excavation of the tank pit depth was 7'. Soil

pg. 2/Alameda E.H/BTE
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Excavation Permit Granied Ne.

_ CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Parmit
- ' Permli to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Rémove inflammable Liquid Tanks. n,_ 9829
L o . Qakland, California, — - July 20, i 1924

PEﬁMISS[ON IS HEREBY GRANTED TO HWBBHE  remove  KepiX  Gasoline tank and excavate commencing . faet inside PLODETEing

: side of - Oakland"“ 31de Sm:f__ fost b _ sk';:.nzc
- 2 - SF /Bay Brldge-East Bay Toll ILLaza - Present Storage. .
‘6‘..... Calw'frans Dlstnc; o i ddrow_ 3401 Regatta BI. Richmond 94804 phone 231-7116
e ,s Truck & E’qulpment - A 2060 Montgomery Rd one_ 916 _527-5040
icant- ¥ Box732 96080 . ,
Dlmonllons o‘F s‘trui"’{sndo;nﬂ] sumr_f:ce to be disturbad. noné X ) Number of Tanks 1 ——Capacity. 200 ? Gallons, each.
. wF .-«.,5\9% - T el - h R w2
- This Permmit ds granted in accordence mﬂl'”om‘hng City Ordinances.
Ownor heroby agrees fo remove *hnh on discontinuance of use or when nofifisd by the City Authorities.
When installing, romowng or repairing tanks, no open flame 1o be on or near_premises. .
LN ]
Fire Marshal — ]
- Drainage Division Engineering Dept.
o . “‘., = R N . w . . E
EXCAVATING PERMIT RS
:lmdinoeewdmwhlcrd No.218¢ll5.$oc.6-1.04
s . —square fest of digging or removal granted. ' S |
L - CERT!FICATE OF TANK AND EQUII’MENT INSPECTION
T.ho receipt of & spacial deposit is lunlfv acknowledged. Inspocted_and g & on _&0 . .
GENERAL DEPOSIT. .. ’
SN BUREAU OF PERMITS AND, LICENSES. By 7l i)
! 7 /7T Fire Marshal
T tnspection Fee uid < o - - - - - 3 LSO00. Ltk § VS NOTICE _
S ; .Before Covering Tanks, Above Cartificate Must Be Si gned,
Received. by A — T When ready for inspaction nofify Fire Prevention Bureas, 273-3851

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

-

338-66 (6.67)
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- -“u/; Lugéﬁ—% |NDM— CHICO DRAIN 0". SERVICE

"EF:'Q'# CAD 980694103 CHP # 171

HAULER # 0872

1618 W. 5th st.

EPA CAL 930256 it

ma# 2102

707-442-3269

/)’/

916*345 9043 Chico, CA 95928
1-800-733-9043
Gq,'_-nz;m Dict. ¢
.[ﬂﬂn Y FRVYE s .-wa P DATE 7 /
Oit.
ADDRESS /J b Xl in Lo s 2 £ }; ﬂ?r GAL. (/L)
. . . P OTH o
ey g o GZ/¢ -+ Y swrE (2 zp L) S0 AR <)
v - . TOTAL /
PHONE $70 0 e 00 GAL ﬁ_/i)
DHIVER _,.»_ FRuCKs A CUST. EPA#

Accepttp By Lﬂ%- W" - MANIFEST#

CASH .. CHECK HARGE__ = FINALDCST

TERMS: A 2% MONIHLY FINANGE CHARGE WILL BE ADDED TO ALL ACCOUNTS

GOT W!THIN 20 DAYS FHOM DATE OF INVOICE, MINIMUM CHARGE
76 CE ACCOUNTS DEU NQ ENT FOH 45 DAYS WILL BE PLACED ON
C.OD, 1S UNTIL THE ACCOU. CLEARED. CUS

S R SR

Ams TIS STOMER AGREES
rAY AND ALL CHARGES INCUF!EIED IN THE COLLECTION OF TH!S
INVOICE, INCLUDING LEGAL AND COURT COST:

DISPOSING OF WASTE OIL TO OTHER THAN STATE AUTHORIZED TRANS-
PORTERS 1S PUNISHABLE BY LAW. ASSEMBLY BiLI. # 1832

. L T P B o B B L T R T L T L R S A S T S P GNPV R I e



whate ot Lalifornio—unvironmenial Froiecninon Agonty
Form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-94)
Please print 3¢ type.  Form designed for use an alite (12:pitch) typewriter.

see Ins'ruc"ions on bQCk Of que 6' 6‘67 r[};)ﬁ"m:# !f TMUBS'GHCL‘S Control

Sacramento, California

f “UNIFORM 'HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No.
WASTE MANIFEST

CIAICICICI0I8I181T1i 18190 |

Manifest Document No.

- A
fin the sHoded areas
fed by Fetleral law.

2, ‘Sage 1 Informatic

0 16

of 1

3. Generctor's NMame and Mailing Address

CalTRans
Fho| Regatlo. Blud

4, Generator's Phone (570 ),2 3‘—;7//4

chmond CA Q480

6. US EPA 1D Number

CAD982L38566
Ltd. NN

3. Transporter 1 Company Name

Dexanna,

{11

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Number

1 Sl b

AN

L

9. Designated Focility Name ond Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number
Erickson, Inc.
255 Parr Blvd. CADO0O9L466392

Richmond, CA 9L801 S Y O IO

e e Nt

12. Containers

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hozord Class, and ID Number)

No. Type

> Waste Empty Storage Tank
NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid

oo | %F

NO-PpomZmi

15, Speciol Handling Instructions and Addiﬁormaiion
Keep away from sources of ignition.
around UST's. 24 Hr. Contact Name

Alwa
‘e

s wear hardhats when working

i Telephone SiH. 23i-Titd

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described ahove by proper shipping name and are classified,
pocked, marked, ond labeled, and are in alt respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable federal, stote and international laws.

1 1 am a large quanlity ganerator, | <ertify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
econemically practicable and that | have selected the practicoble method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human health and the enviconment; OR, if | am o small quantity generator, | have mode a good faith effort to minimize my waste generafion and select the best

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

waste managemeni method that is available 1o me and that | can alford. . 7
Printed/Typed Name r) \ (f J“W% Month Day Year
v e Kusse M e il 01712101914
I [ 17. Tronsporer 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mateligh 7 Bon TN /
a | Printed/Typed Nome Signorure\%/ ZQ w Month Dary Year
N d
Y| L. F. DeKalb - [(, A o1 7|zlolg i
© | 18. Teomsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials S
‘-: Printed /Typed Name Signature Month Day Yeor
E
" [
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
[
1
L
i 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except 05 noted m_tem 19.
; Printed /Typed Name Sigaature Maonth Day Year
. - . - . i ¢
DAvD o e 2o ©171240°14

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THiS LINE.

DTSC BOZ2A (7/92)
EPA B700—22



"DAYQ’RMGHT . CERTIFICATE NO. 22836

TELEPHONE

(510) 283-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY CUSTOMER
: 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 JE::)EBI\II\ISO TRUCK SERVI[
85579
FOR: ERICKSON, INC. TANK NO. 14176
LOCATION: _RICHMOND DATE: 07/22/94 TIME: _05:58:%4
TESTMETHOD _VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN  LAST PRODUCT D

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

500 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS: _OXYGEN 20,9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN O0.1%

ERICKSON INC, HERERY CERTIFIES THAT THE ARBOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON INC, HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK

SHIPPED TQ US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes oceur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19,5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials In the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,

SAFE FOR FIHE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued. \ - 5

REPRESENTATIVE ) TITLE INSPECTOR

CP599s



Dexannt. Ltd.;. ... Carrier - Agent's No. ‘(.3532

sifications and tarifl’a In affect on the date of the recalpl by the carrjer of the properly describd m tha g.—,gma] Bill of La(ﬂng, I
a1 ik S
e wond Dotpdrny understood throughout iy coNTract 43 ARG dny person of CONPOMRtion i pOARESTON

FOU O FOUSSA. OF within the Sentiory of e by WMbmumwﬁmwmummnquuth
pertormed or shil b subject 10 8 tho exndiborts no rohlofted by kew. wivie: prialed of writon. hersin cantained, Ktheting

o - ’ (Mail or straet address of consignee—For purposes of notitication only.)

Consigned to

Destination _—_H_i__nhm:m d, State of Zip Code __Eig.g_bounty of _CC
Delivering Vehicle
\Routing_____Dexanna, Ltd. Carrier Same or Car Initial No._2 IJ

Collect On D Delivery C. 0. D, charge Shipper [
$ and remit to: to be paid by Consignes [
N . Subject to Section 7 of condilions, if
this shipment is 10 be deliversd to the

Street C!ty State| consignee without recourse on the can-
slgnor, the consigner shall sign the fol-
ate J golumn

fowing statements:
Sl
o @W i

The carrfer shall not make delvery of
this shipment without payment of reight
and all other fawful charges

Description of Arficles, Speclal Marks, and Exceptions

L T B L SO 9
U ~s;\-*€r~.;’sm

,: St

{Signature of Consignor.)

s
d&iﬁi’i‘ ii.i?

if charges are to be prepaid, write or
stamp here, “TO BE PREPAID."

Recewed$ e toapply to
prepayment of the charges on the
groperty described hereon.

Agent or Gashier

Per
(the signature here acknowledges only
the amount Prepaid.)

Charges Advanced

"It the ENipMant moves Delwean 1wo ports Dy a cariler by waler, the law requres thal ihe bii ol lading shall state whelher & 15 “carmer's or shipper's weght” NOTE—Where the rate 1s dependem

or vakea, shippers ara required to siale specilically In winig the agreed of dactared valua of tha property

Tha agioed or declarad valus of the propetly is hereby
specitically tlaled by the shipper to ba net exceeding

Ry FNYTY TN Shipper, Per. a;_,:";_' Pexanng, Ltd. Agent, Pe

Permanent post-oﬂice addrass of shipper.
! [This Bill of Lading is to be signed by the shipper and agent of the carrfer issuing same )
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Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road

Alpha FAnalytical Laboratories Inc.
CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT

860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

(707) 468-0401

P O Box 732 Date Printed Page
Red Bluff, CA 96080 @/13/94 1
Attn: Wayne Pasco
Batch Number Receipt Date Client Client P.O. send Via
94-0831-001 08/31/94 08:G0 BENTRU Mail
METHOD EXTRACTED TEST DATE RESULT UNITS MDL DILUTION
Batch 94-0831-001 consisted of 3 Samples and 24 Tests
Sample 1 North, Soil @ 1076" Cal Trans
Under Bay Bridge - m“‘\
Sample Type: Soil Sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampled: 8/30/9ﬁ;:h3:10
TPH Gasoline W/BTXE
TPH - Gasoline GCFID/3030 /09 9/10/%94 ND — ug/g 1
Benzene EPA 8020 9/12 9/12/% ND ~ ug/g .005
Toluene EPA 8020 9/12 9712794 ND - ug/g .005
Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 9/12 9/12/94 NG - ug/yg .005
Xylenes EPA 8020 9712 9712794 ND - ug/g .005
TPH - Diesel 8015/M0OD 9/07 9/08/94 ND - ug/g L
TPK - Kerosene 8015/M0D 9/07 9/09/94 ND ug/g 1
Lead - STLC 7420 9/09/94 15 mg/ L N
Sample 2 South, Soil @ 1076% Cal Trans
Under Bay Bridge
Sampte Type: Soil sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampledy 8/30/94 13415
Aralvsis of this semple also indicates the presence of
hydrocarbons higher in molecular weight than diesel.
TPH Gasoline W/BTXE
TPH - Gasoline GCFID/5030 /09 /10794 ND ug/g 1
Benzene EPA 8020 /12 9/12/94 ND ug/g .G05
Toluene EPA 8020 /12 9712794 WD ug/g .005
Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 9/12 9/12/%4 ND ug/g .005
MDL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - None Detected
* - Indicates Detection Limit altered due to Sample Dilution
NOTES ;

Bruce L. Gove

Laboratory Director

s X Gy

D'ate Printed: 9/131‘94 ?%/



Ben’s Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road

Alpha fAnalytical Laboratories Inc.
CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT

860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482
{707) 468-0401

P O Box 732 Date Printed Page
Red BlLuff, CA 96080 9/13/94 ?
Attn: Wayne Pasco
Batch Number Receipt Date Client Client P.O. Send Via
94-0831-0M 08/31/94 08:00 BENTRU Mail
METHCD EXTRACTED  TEST DATE RESULT UNITS MDL DILUTION
(Sample 2 South, Soil @ 10/6" Cal Trans -- continued)
-ppe

Xylenes EPA 8020 e/12 9/12/%4 ND ug/g .005

TPH - Diesel 8015/MOD 907 9089 -EBF - 3.8 Cle/g-

TPH - Kerosene 8015 /MoD 907 9/09/9 P ND ug/g 1

Lead - STLC 7420 9/09/94 .55 mg/ L 1
Sample 3 East, Soil @ 10*6" Cal Trans

Under Bay Bridge
Sample Type: Soil Sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampled: 8/30/94 13:20
TPH Gasoline W/BTXE

TPH - Gasoline GCFiD/5030 9/09 9/10/94 ND ug/g 1

Benzene EPA 8020 9/12 9/12/9% ND ug/9 .005

Toluene EPA 8020 9/12 /12794 ND ug/g .005

Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 912 9/12/94 ND ug/g .005

Xylenes EPA BO20 9/12 9/12/94 D—Hx\\N‘UQIQ .005

TPH - Diesel 8015 /40D 9407 9/08/94 1.1 djgﬂj{: A

TPH - Kerosene 8015/M0D 9707 9/08/94 ug/g 1

Lead - STLC 7420 QING /94 J12 mg/ L 1
MDL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - None Detected
* Indicates Detection Limit altered due to Sample Dilution
NOTES:

Bruce L. Gove
Laboratory Director

Date Printed:

G/13/94




WORK ORDER

[

CHAIN OF GUSTODY RECORD \\1J
< % /
Alpha fAnalytical Laboratories Inc. + 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, CA 95482 « (707) 468-0401 + FAX (707) 468-5267 DAT PacE L oF _/_
CLIENFS NAME _ , PROIECTMANAGER ANA SAMPLE GCONDITION ON
/M»}W 2 e D —aED A= RECEIPT:
STREET ADDRESS 3 C STATE ZIP  |PHONE ER o / &M/
COLD/ICED?
e ( / —— FAX NUMBER
/4 2/ gl SAengs BUBBLES OR AR SPACE? ___7 @

CONTRACT/PURCHA DER/QUOTE WEMBER /7 SITE CONJRCT

SIGNATURE OF PERSON AUTHORIZING WORK
UNDER TERMS STATED ON REVERSE SIDE OF
THIS FORM.

/M_,ﬂ_),...
SAMPLED BY / EE ;
SAMPLE NUMBER/IDENTIFICATION LAB SAMPLE NEIMBER AT

WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED? M

. ‘ [ A
o . 3 / -/ / v L Y
MM Soia o k3] PLOBS -/ [ A
. - o, / s = l t/’ LA
L et 202 @ 0 £ VA3 S [ ] R [ |y
V' ri / q/ 3 r
y < . Vi L
et gm0 &4/ s 32N AL/ e
7 /
W } RECEIVED BY: W //ﬂ fye TIME TURN AROUND TIME REQUESTED
L (SIGNA - (SIGNATURE) %{/ g j/él/ 800
[ SECINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY- ~N / DATE TIME W@
(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) | -
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEWVED FOR SAMPLE CONTROL QFFJRER
(SIGNATURE) LABORATORY BY: &»Z/
METHOD OF SHIPMENT AUTHORIZED BY: SAMPLE DESPOSITION: /
1. STORAGE TIME REQUESTED DAYS
(SAMPLES WILL BE STORED FOR 30 DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS THEREAFTER STORAGE CHARGES WILL BE BILLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES.)
- 2. SAMPLE TO BE RETURNED TO CLENT? [IveEs ONO
; HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE CLIENT. THE CUENT IS
DRIVING TIME SITE TME e TOTAL TiME RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTES CLIENTS NOT
1 O O PICKING UP HAZARDOUS WASTES MAY BE ASSESSED AN APPROPRIATE FEE.




Alpha TAnalytical Laboratories Inc.

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT

Ben's Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road

860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

(707) 468-0401

P O Box 732 Date Printed Page
Red Bluff, CA S60BO /13794 t
Attn: Wayne Pasco
Batch Number Receipt Date Client Client P.O. Send Via
94-0831-002 08/31/94 08:00 BENTRU Mail
METHOD EXTRACTED TEST DATE RESULT UNITS MDL DILUTEION
Batch 94-0831- on§jsted of 1 Sample and 8 Tests
Sample 1 - Cal Trans
uUnder Bay Bridge
Sample Type: Water Sampled by: Rob Phillips Sample 8/30/94 :40
Analysis of this sample also indicates the presence of
hydrocarbons higher in molecular weight than diesel.
TPK Gasoline W/BTXE
Benzene 602 9/08/94 HD ug/L .3
Teluene 602 9/08/94 ND ug/L .3
Ethylbenzene 602 9/08/9%% ND ug/L .5
Total Xylenes 602 9/08/94 ND ug/L .5
TPH - Gasoline GCFID/5030 9/08/94 ND ug/L 50
TPH - Diesel 8015 /M0D 9/12 9/13/%94 610 ug/L 50
TPH - Kerosene 8015/40D 9/12 9/13/94 120 ug/1 S0
Lead GF 239.2 9/09/94 1.2 mg/ L .005
MOL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - None Detected
* . Indicates Detection Limit altered due to Sample Dilution
NOTES:

Bruce L. Gove
Laboratory Director

o 5 o

pate Printed: 9/13/94



WORK ORDER C\ (7’)
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
\
Alpha fAnalytical Laboratories Inc. « 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, CA 95482 » (707) 468-0401 « FAX (707) 468-5267 DAT 7 Sce L or

CLEENTSRAME PROJECI-MANAGER / ANA SAMPLE CONDITION ON
Y St Do) it RECEIPT:

STREET ADDRESS STATE ZP [PHONE WR ﬁﬂ
COLD/ICED? C]/U ﬂ
?J CT NAME ./ - 3 NUMBER / (
+
= -&/g BUBBLES OR AIR SPACE?

CONTRACT/PURCHAS EB/QUOTENUMBER 37 NIACT

‘da//bz) y WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED‘?'M_'
SIGNATURE OF PERSON AUTHORIZING WORK SAMPLED BY
UNDER TERMS STATED ON REVERSE SIDE OF
THIS FORM ﬁg
AMP B/ID ATIO DA 2 A RER 0.0 Rl A ne AR

g

(ol rrallich > ?/em L35k, 9%053/-(2-/ 4 2 |v]e{e]

L~
RECEIVED BY: DA TIME TURN ARQUND TIME REQUESTED
(SIGNATURE) 1B e/ Vg Boo -
> RECENEDBY. —— w_ DATE  |TIME W
(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) y. -
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED FOR SAMPLE CONTR ICER
(SIGNATURE) LABORATORY BY:
METHOD OF SHIPMENT AUTHORIZED BY: SAMPLE DESPOSITION
1. STORAGE TIME REQUESTED DAYS
- (SAMPLES WILL BE STORED FOR 30° DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS THEREAFTER STORAGE CHARGES WILL BE BILLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES)
' 2. SAMPLE TO BE RETURNED TOCLENT? Oves Ono
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE CLIENT. THE CLEENT IS
DRIVING TIME & SITE TIME ) TOTLTME = RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTES. CLIENTS NOT
PICKING LUP HAZARDOUS WASTES MAY BE ASSESSED AN APPROPRIATE FEE

.’7&‘ Y S,



Alpha lAnalytical Laboratories Inc.

860 Waugh [ane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT

Ben’s Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road

(707) 468-0401

P O Box 732 Date Printed Page
Red Bluff, CA 96080 B/05/94 1
Batch Number  Receipt Date Client Client P.C. Send Via
94-0802-008 07/20/94 16:15 BEMTRU Mail
METHOD EXTRACTED  TEST DATE RESULT UNETS MDL DEILUTION
Batch 94-0802-008 consisted of 3 Samples and 6 Tests
Sample 1 South Pit Bottom - Cal Trans
Under Bay Bridge (Refer 94-0720-32-1)
Sample Type: Soil Sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampled: 7/20/94 11:30
Lead - STLC 7420 8/05/94 1.4 mg/ L .1
Sample 2 North Pit Bottom - Cal Trans
Under Bay 8ridge (Refer 94-0720-32-2)
Sample Type: Soil Sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampled: 7/20/94 11:40
Lead - STLC 7420 8/05/94 4.6 mg/l |
Sample 3 Soil Pile Composite - Cal Trams
Under Bay Bridge (Refer 94-0720-32-3)
Sample Type: Soil sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampled: 7/20/94 12:00
tead - STLC 7420 8/05/94 52 mg/ L .1
MDL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - HNone Detected
* - Indicates Detection Limit altered due to Sample Dilution
NOTES:

Bruce L. Gove

Laboratory Director

Date Printed:




WORK ORDER \b%
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Alpha %Analytical Laboratories Inc. « 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, CA 95482 » (707) 468-0401 + FAX (707) 468-5267 pATE S/~ ?/5[ PAGE —L oF £

CLIENT E — - PREBYECT MANAGER ANA SAMPLE CONDITION ON
LA eec K o pFae Gderie.. X 2ol OMN RECEIPT: A ' 5
STREET ADDRESS cffy STATE ZIP |PHONE MER N . P},L/ )
COLD/ICED? andh <PY

PRO, ylAME FAX NUMBER 4 O AN ( a()“’

cxl fitpug s - OG7 (/2 /CE/!&%/ ) . BUBBLES OR AR sPACE? K¢
CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER/QUOTE NUMBER / ~ TSITE,CONTACT /(./ / ’
— - - Aoy s 7 PLLS WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED?
SIGNATURE. OF PERSON AUTHORIZING WORK p ) L e SAMPLEDBY 7
UNDER TERMS STATED ON REVERSE SIDE OF TS5 P
THIS FORM. ) e A

Dl A 2R AR R 0

68028 |

/?.Oi?muz; P 720 PR
F J’?__'z

v
/Vazcyﬁ/émff/fogo 2 //Vj,
V,.

s I2 -3

Swit (ke Yoo |20 5 A/

Katien -

SWW ot

/ ”

TIME TURN AROCUND TIME REQUESTED

RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: DATE
(SIGNATURE) &/ LodED A A (SIGNATURE)
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY DATE  |TIME /[éz@@ﬁlf
(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE)
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED FOR SAMPLE CONTROL OFFICER
(SIGNATURE) LABORATORY BY:
METHOD OF SHIPMENT AUTHORIZED BY: SAMPLE DESPCSITION:
1. STORAGE TIME REQUESTED DAYS
L PLUES WILL BE STORED FOR 30 DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES:

SPECIADINSTRUCTIONS — B /%
¢ s , it Acew 22c Al | 2 s ToBERETURNED TO CLENT? TIYES OnoO

= , HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE CLIENT THE CLIENT IS
DRIVING TIME SITE TIME TOTAL TIME 7\ | RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTES, CLIENTS NOT
PICKING UP HAZARDOUS WASTES MaY BE ASSESSED AN APPROPRIATE FEE.

ER STORAGE CHARGES WILL BE BILLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES.)

-




Alpha YAnalytical Laboratories Inc.

860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT (707) 468-0401

Ben’s Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road

P 0 Box 732 Date Printed Page
Red Bluff, CA 96080 7122794 1
Attn: Wayne Pasco
Batch Number Receipt Date Client Client P.O. Send Via
94-0720-032 07720794 16:15 BENTRU Mail
METHOD EXTRACTED  TEST DATE RESULT UNITS MDL DILUTION
Batch 94-0720-032 consisted of 4 Samples and 29 Tests
Sample 1 South Pit Bottom & 8.5/
tal Trans under Bay Bridge
Sample Type: Soil Sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampled: 7/20/94 11:30

BTXE-These detection limits are 60 times higher
than usual due to matrix interferences.

* Additional notes for this Sample are printed at the conclusion of the Results Report.

TPH Gasoline W/BTXE

TPH - Gasoline GCFIB/5030 7/21
Benzene EPA 8020 7720
Toluene EPA 8020 7720
Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 7/20
Xylenes EPA 8020 7720
TPH - Diesel 8015/M0D 7/21
TPH - Kerosene 8015/M0D 7£21
Lead 7420
Sample 2 North Pit Bottom A 8.5¢
Cal Trans under Bay Bridge
Sample Type: Soil Sampled by: Rob Phillips

BTXE-These detection Limits are 100 times higher
than usual due to matrix interferences.

7/21/94
772179
7/21/94
7721794
T121/94
1721794
7721494
7722794

Sampled:

140 ug/d 1
ND ug/g .3
ND ug/g .3
ND ug/g .3
ND ua/g .3

770 ug/g 1

780 ug/d 1

16 mg/kg 5

7720794 11340

* Additional notes for this Sample are printed at the conclusion of the Results Report.

MDL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - Mone Detected
* . indicates Detection Limit altered due to Sample Dilution
NOTES:

Bruce L. Gove
Laboratory Director

m%%«{

Date Printed;

7/22/9%



Alpha FAnalytical [Laboratories Inc.
CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT

860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482
(707} 468-0401

Ben’s Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road
P O Box 732 Date Printed Page
Red Bluff, CA 94080 7122794 2
Attn: Wayne Pasco
Batch Number Receipt Date Client Client P.O. Send Via
94-0720-032 07720794  16:15 BENTRU Mai{
METHOD EXTRACTED TEST DATE RESULT UNITS MDL DILUTION
(Sample 2 North Pit Bottom & 8.5’ -- continued) o
\r'!
TPH Gasoline W/BTXE -
TPH - Gasoline GCF1D/S030 7/20 7/20/94 8700 ug/g 1
Benzene EPA B020 7/20 7/20/94 ND ug/g .5
Toluene £PA 8020 7/20 T/20/94 ND ug/g .5
Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 7/20 7720794 ND ug/g .5
Xylenes EPA 8020 7/20 7/20/94 ND Jg/g 5
TPH - Diesel 8&015/M0D 7/21 7/21/%4 4300 ug/g 1
TPH - Kerosene 8015/M0D 7721 7/21/94 5200 ug/g 1
Lead 7420 T/22/94 67 mg/kg 5
Sample 3 Soil Pile - Composite
Cal Trans under Bay Bridge
Sample Type: Soit Sampled by: Rob Phillips Sampled: 7/20/94 12:00
BTXE-These detection timits are 60 times higher
than usual due to matrix interferences.
* Additional notes for this Sample are printed at the conclusion of the Results Report.
TPH Gasoline W/BTXE
TPH - Gasoline GCFID/5030 7/20 T/22/%% 71 ug/g 1
Benzene EPA 8020 7/20 /21794 ND ug/g .3
Toluene EPA 8020 7/20 7/21/%4 ND ug/g 3
Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 7/20 7/21/% ND ug/g .3
Xylenes EPA 8020 7/20 7/21/9 ND ug/g 3
TPH - Diesel 8015/M0D 7721 7/21/94 640 ug/y 1
TPH - Kerosene 8015/M0D 7/21 7721794 640 ug/g 1
MOL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - HNone Detected
* - Indicates Detection Limit altered due to Sampte Dilution

NOTES:

Bruce L. Gove
Labcratory Director

Date Printed:

?/22/94



Alpha FAnalytical Laboratories Inc.

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT

Ben’s Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road
P 0 Box 732
Red BLuff, CA 96080
Attn: Wayne Pasco

860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

(707} 468-0401

Date Printed
7/22/94

Page

Batch Humber Receipt Date Client Client P.0O. Send Via
94-0720-032 07/20/94 16:15 BENTRU Mail
METHOD EXTRACTED  TEST DATE RESULT UNITS MDL DILUTION
(sample 3 Soil Pile - Composite -- continued)
Lead 7420 7/22/94 558 mg/kg 3
Sample 4 <i:\uaste 0il Drum ,,z)
CBt-Trans under Bay Bridge
Sample Type(FEEEEE/) Sampled by: Bob Phiilips Sampled: 7/20/94 11:45
BTXE-These detection limits are 36,000 times higher
than usual due to matrix interferences.
TPH - Kerosene 8015 /40D 7/21 7/21/9 100 % 0
Benzene, Toluene,Xylene
Benzene EPA 8020 7721 7/21/%94 ND ug/g 180
Toluene EPA 8020 7/l 7/21/94 ND ug/g 180
Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 7721 7/21/94 ND ug/g 180
Xylenes EPA 8020 721 7/21/94 ND ug/g 180
MDL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - None Detected
* . Indicates Detection Limit altered due to Sample Dilution
NOTES:

Bruce L. Gove
Laberatory Director

Date Prlnted

7/22/94



Alpha FAnalytical Laboratories Inc.  » 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT (/07)468.0401
Ben’s Truck & Equipment, Inc.
2060 Montgomery Road
P Q Box 732 Date Printed Page
Red Bluff, CA 96080 7722794 4
Attn: Wayne Pasco

Batch Number Receipt Date Client Client P.O. Send Via
94-0720-032 07/20/94 16:15 BENTRU Mail
Additional Notes for Sample 1 South Pit Bottom & 8.5/ Cal Trans under Bay Bridge

The diesel concentrations are kerosene quantified as diesel.
The gasoline concentrations are kerosene quantied as gasoline.

Additional Notes for Sample 2 North Pit Bottom @ 8.5¢ Cal Trans under Bay Bridge
The diesel concentrations are kerosene quantified as diesel.
The gasoline concentrations are kerosene quantified as gasoline.

Additional Notes for Sample 3 Soil Pile - Composite Cal Trans under Bay Bridge
The diesel concentrations are kerosene quantified as diesel.
The gasoline concentrations are kerosene quantified as gasoline.

MDL - Minimum Detection Limit ND - None Detected
* - [ndicates Detection Limit altered due to Sample Dilution

Bruve L. Gove
Laboratory Director

Date Printed:
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Alpha aAnalytical Laboratories Inc. « 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, CA 95482 » (707) 468-0401 « FAX {707) 468-5267

WORK ORDER

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

,Q}Y

DATE ,/7/-?55/ pacE /ol

SIGNATURE OF PERSON AUTHORIZING WORK }/& (’)
THIS FORM. ced (el

UNDER TERMS STATED ON REVERSE SIDE OF

SAMPLE NUMBER/IDENTIFICATION

DATE

CLIENT. ME — . PRCQJECT MANAGER A 1A SAMPLE CONDITION ON
tewds foAweX Ncpwer lgne 7 -aqlr RECEIPT:
STREET ADDRESS ToImY STATE ZiIP  |PHONE NUMBER / .
4
COLD/ICED?
PROJEC NAME ___ ] FAX NUMBER
M 3

ol Loz /< ae /e - v BUBBLES OR AIR SPACE?

CONTRACT/PURGHASE ORDER/QUOTE NUMBER ﬂ/ SITE wT /
f
P( WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED?

DI A =lw, AR

Seozee (78 (Brrenr @ Y| 70| 1130 L OT20-F2-] | | || |4 7141 1<|¢ Sk _otrp 7 02/
. -
7 7 o raa dj/J/ \ | e A A4 N
, ) ’ /
| Borl Free HPERN 4 AA ¥ VAA AT 1)
g N
’r / S 260 ) _n,"p' AN N V'], /| S C/anﬁ’oﬁ NN Y-Sy
v / /2 200 /,}‘L,any A AN/ /] TEs Mow L8200 /e
1 ol AL CoViE FAIVE e
& ( /,Z-'éo / / / V/ / / / / p } / ’7 e /9/ T
7
U5 TE ok Qe V- . 9G040 324 |/ 13| N D er pwpver, Viey
Yor !
o7 -
T~
/ m ]
AY 3 ~ 110
: RECEIVED BY. [DATE [TME TURN AROUND TIME REQUESTED
\| (SIGN {SIGNATURE) ,ZJ ,7,%4.9/5. A
MRELINGUISHED BY: ‘*\ RECENVEDBY: < DAFE 7 {TIME
(SIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE) %5 /X
RELINGUISHED BY: RECEIVED FOR SAMPLE CONTROL OFFICER
(SIGNATURE) LABQRATORY BY:
METHOD OF SHIPMENT AUTHORIZED BY- SAMPLE DESPOSITION,
1. STORAGE TIME REQUESTED DAYS
: {SAMPLES WILL BE STORED FOR 30 DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES:
| SPeCIAL INSTRUCTHONS THEREAFTER STORAGE CHARGES WILL BE BILLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES.)
oL 2. SAMPLE TO BE RETURNED TO CLENT? I YES [INO
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE CLIENT. THE CLIENT IS
TRRVING Tive = SITE TME - TOTAL TIME HESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTES, CLIENTS NOT
| S PICKING UP HAZARDOUS WASTES MAY BE ASSESSED AN APPROPRIATE FEE.




